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No. 52 AN ORDINANCE pq1ARLISHING A TAX

STABILIZATION PLAN FOR MENDEZ REAL
ESTATE ON BEHALF OF PENA
PROVIDENCE CORPORATION FOR

863 BROAD STREET

‘e

Approved February 1, 1999
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, the City Council, pursuant to Section 43-3-3.1 and Section 44-
3-9 of the General Laws of the State of Rhode Island, as amended, has the
authority to exempt property used for industrial or commercial purposes fro-m the
payment of property tax if the granting of the exemption meets certain conditions
set forth in said Sections of the General Laws of the State of Rhode Island; and

WHEREAS, Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence Corporation
has made application under, and has satisfied each condition of the above
mentioned sections of the Rhode Island General Laws; and

WHEREAS, Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence Corporation
is a commercial concern who intends to relocate its facility to the City of
Providence and agrees, as a condition of the hereinafter referenced "tax treaty," to
increase its workforce in the City of Providence, by virtue of such relocation to
863 Broad Street, in Providence, Rhode Island 02907, on Assessor's Plat 52, Lot
11 and ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Project will cause an increase in the tax base of the City
and will increase employment opportunities in the City; and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the residents of the City of Provideﬁce to
grant such an exemption to induce the development and construction of the Project
in the City, and such exemption will inure to the benefit of the City;

Be it Ordair:ed by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1. That the findings set forth in the preceding Preamble Clauses

are hereby made and confirmed.
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SECTION 2. As long as Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence
Corporation owns or operates the facility, it will continue to pay taxes on the
facility. Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence Corporation, its
successors and assigns, agrees that this property will be subject to full taxation at
the expiration of the tax treaty. Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence
Corporation also agrees not to transfer the property to a tax-exempt entity or to
allow any transfer by any subsequent transferee to a tax-exempt entity during the
term of the tax treaty. Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence
Corporation is also required as a condition precedent to this tax treaty to record
notice of the requirement that the property covered by this Ordinance be
transferred only to a tax paying entity during the term of the tax treaty in the Land
Evidence Records of the City of Providence. Notwithstanding this provision, in
the event that the successor to the property does not make the payments under the
tax treaty, Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence Corporation will be
responsible to make payments in lieu of taxes to the City of Providence in the
amounts set forth in the attached schedule during the term of the tax treaty. In the
event that the property covered by this Ordinance is transferred to a tax-exempt
entity, whether by Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence Corporation
or any subsequent transferee to such property, Mendez Real Estate on behalf of
Pena Providence Corporation will be responsible to make payments in lieu of taxes
to the City of Providence during the term of the tax treaty equal to the amount of
taxes which would have been paid to the City of Providence if such prohibition
against transfer to a tax-exempt entity had not been violated. Notwithstanding
anything to the contrary herein or in the tax treaty used in connection herewith, the
provisions of this Section 2 shall continue to be given full force and effect until
such time as the same shall be amended or terminated by majority vote of the City
Council of Providence.

SECTION 3. It shall be the goal of Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena
Providence Corporation to award to Minority Business Enterprises_'as defined in
Rhode Island General Laws, Section 37-14.1 ("MBE Act") no less than 10% of the
dollar value of the construction costs for the Project (as determined in accordance
with the rules and regulations promulgated pursuant to the MBE act). It shall be
Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence Corporation's further goal to
award to women business enterprises (WBE) no less than 10% of the dollar value

of the construction costs for the project (as determined in accordance with Section

2




21-52 of the Code of Ordinarces of the City of Providence). Tishall be a furtherPage

goal of Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence Corporation to achieve a
minimum ievel of 10% for minor:ity and 10% for female erupleyment.

SECTION 4. Mendez Real Estace on behalf of Pena Frovidence
Corporation shall enploy a rainimum of thirty five {35) employecs at the facility
located at 863 Bread Street in Providence npor occupancy of said facility. In
accordance with this section, Mendez Real Estate on behalt of Pena Providence
Corporation shall give preferential consideration to qualified app]iéants who reside
in the City of Providence with regard o all hiring decisions duzring the term of this
tax treaty. Failurc to generate the required additional new jobs within twenty-four
(24) months of the date of cceupancy, shall render the treaty null and void, unless
so waived by the City Council. The treaty being rendered null sand void shall
require the owner of the property to pay ali taxes and fees as due and owing as if
no treaty had been entered.

SECTION 5. The schedules listed below are based upon information
provided to the Tax Assessor by Mendex Real Estate on behalf of Pera Providence
Corporation mcliuding, but not limited, o estimated construction costs. In the
event any of this informativa is inaccurate or proves to e erreneous, this treaty
shall be modified to reflect i accwvate information.

SECTION 6. That the real property taxes payable to the City by the Project
during the term of this Ordisance shiail be based upon the real property tax rates in
effect for the City's 1998 fiscal year. This treaty is conditioned npon Mendez Real
Estate on behalf of Pena Providence Corporation owing no back taxes to the City
of Providence or remaining current on a payment plan approved by the Tax
Collector. Failure to make said tirnely payments may render this treaty null and
void at the sole discretion of the City o!'Providence. The treaty being rendered
null and void would require the owner to pay all taxes and fees as due and owing
as if no treaty had been approved.

SECTION 7. That the City in eccordance “with Section 44-3-3.1 and
Section 44-3-9 of the Rhode {sland General Laws hereby grants an exemption
from taxation of real property to Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence
Corporation for the real property locatzd at 863 Broad Street. Providence, Rhode
Island, Assessor's Plat 52, Lot 1 1. and the persenal property located at said
location which is used exclugively for and in connection with the operations of

Mendez Real Estate on behaif ¢i Pena Providence Corporation at said location, in




4
Page

accordance with the schedules listed in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

SECTION 8. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

IN CITY
: g COUNGIL,
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RECEIVED BY CITY ASSESSOR 1 ) 3’% ?%
PROVIDENCE RHODE ISLAND DATE
[] oo
APPLICATION FEE FORWARDED TO .ﬁ 3 00
COLLECTOR . AMOUNT

REVIEWED BY ASSESSOR WITH THE
FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATIONS

i SIGNATURE/DATE/ASSESSOR )

% ek %k ke

RECEIVED BY CITY COLLECTOR

APPLICANT OWES FOLLOWING TAXES 96597 & 9% " AMOUNT
1996 7,144.05
1997 12,975.98
1998 12,875.98

TAXES ARE PAID IN FULL

ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE

SIGNATURE/DATE/COLLECTOR

% ¥k

RECEIVED BY BUILDING INSPECTOR 8-3-95
| DATE

PLANS AS REVIEWED MEET ALL CUR- /

RENT CODES/STATUTES OF CITY YES NO

NO VIOLATIONS EXIST ON THIS OR
OTHER PROPERTIES OWNED BY
APPLICANT YES NO

* VIOLATIONS EXIST AS FOLLOWS

VIOLATIONS HAVE BEEN DIS-

CUSSED WITH APPLICANT(S)

ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN

MADE TO CORRECT SAME YES NO

- SIGNATURE/DATE/BUILDING INSPECTOR M J. ’,E(q G
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CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
APPLICATION REQUESTING
TAX STABILIZATION FOR COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL PROPERTIES

ACCORDING TO

CHAPTER 21 OF THE CODE ORDINANCES AS AMENDED

PAY OF NON-REFUNDABLE APPLICATION FEE
MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION ACCORDING TO
THE FOLLOWIG SCHEDULE :
$150.00 FOR PERMIT UP TO - $250,000 (COM/IND)
$225.00 FOR PERMIT FROM $251,000 - $750,000
$300.00 FOR PERMIT OVER - $751,000
$200.00 FOR COMPUTER/TELEPHONE
.001% OF EST. CONSTRUCTION COSTS (RESIDENTIAL)

DATE

1. NAME & ADDRESS OF APPLICANT _FNA _FROVILENSE  COEF
(IF CORPORATION/PARTNERSHIP, Pl 1N O 2N | gzec (PeMT

GIVE NAME & TITLE OF CEO FILING “5&1 \Aj HI1 Tl N ve
APPLICATION). ,r«um W!/é) @/T o2 73L

2. IF APPLICANT IS LESSEE, GIVE MENDEZ &AL EZXTATE
NAME AND ADDRESS OF OWNER a9 € ZTonl =1g “T
2 O\NS

AND SPECIFIC TERMS OF LEASE

\0 (AR \ZPCe W T OFTION T0

YUCCHGY e FROVERT AT ¥ND

¥ \ex o G200,

3. LOCATION OF PROPERTY He% eroi T, %Vl%ﬁg 7 <

4. ASSESSOR’S PLAT AND LOT VLAT -7  LOT- ||

5. DATE & PURCHASE PRICE OF otk Z& 1945
EXISTING PROPERTY 4#7 PP 6 000-00

6. COST & PROJECTED DATE OF N /A
ADDITIONAL PROPERTY TO BE
PURCHASED FOR THIS

EXPANSION PROJECT




I~

7. ESTIMATED COST OF EXPANSION/ % a Ii 090 . 0d
RENOVATION. (ATTACH EVIDENCE
SUPPORTING SUCH FIGURE: COP __COHA C1E Ml M%‘ﬁﬂﬂ
OF BIDS, CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, ‘
ARCHITECT’S CERTIFICATION). GIVE OIJ’IZ ( 'O m‘( Q\W A Uéva

DETAILS AS TO SCOPE OF PROJECT .
TO BE UNDERTAKEN--# OF STORIES Q&%%M%Miw WAL g
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION, TOTAL  £OOR 2| P, FE c& B

, PiNTIL,
SQ. FT. ETC.) DG AVCTY ,12//,1,6 WG ST « 12,000 28 .7
8. DESCRIBE EXISTING FACILITY:
# OF STORIES Quz (1)
# OF SQ. FT./ FLOOR 4,000
AGE OF BUILDING(S) "2 L
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION W&M@W wooe kst
INTERIOR CONDITION AR
EXTERIOR CONDITION ?& T4

9. APPLICATION IS MADE UNDER THE V4 . locate in City of Providence

PROVISION OF THE ORDINANCE . replace section of premises

a

I,

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S) d. expand building
Ie. remodel facility

f.

g

h

(CHECK ONE OR MORE)
. construct new building (s)
. computer/telephone
. other
10. WILL PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION/ YES / NO

ALTERATION INCREASE THE
EMPLOYMENT AT YOUR COMPANY

IF YES, GIVE ESTIMATE AS TO Y0 A TwNS To \NSPZe AT We

NEW POSITIONS TO BE CREATED '

AND JUSTIFICATION FOR SAME _FACALIT._ WLL 0geRTE FFUULRTIN
klo profErI

11. WILL THE PROPOSED ALTERATION/ YES NO \/
CONSTRUCTION CAUSE ANY OTHER
FACILITY TO CLOSE?

12. WILL CONSTRUCTION/ALTERATION YES NO
REQUIRE PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL
FURNITURE/FIXTURES/EQUIPMENT? Z WN Wi e YiepT

IF YES, GIVE DETAILS AS TO NUMBER  ge2t. | Powyce, VELICATESSEL)

AND TYPE TO BE PURCHASED
WALK~W colUr <, 4o NOOL A,
WS-




13. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BEGIN J\} w4 gl @
ANTICIPATED THAT CONSTRUC-

TION SHALL BE COMPLETED 4 o TR

14. ARE ALTERATIONS/CONSTRUCTION ~ YES \/ NO
PLANS PERMITTED UNDER THE
PRESENT ZONING;

IF NO, PLEASE ADVISE AS TO
WHETHER APPLICATION HAS BEEN
OR WILLBE FILED WITH ZONING
BOARD OF REVIEW.

HAS HEARING BEEN SCHEDULED? N /A<

IT 1S THE UNDERSTANDING OF THE APPLICANT(S) THAT THE EXEMPTION, IF
APPROVED, IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO COMMERCIAL/ INDUSTRIAL CONCERNS WHO
WISH TO LOCATE IN THE CITY, OR WHO WISH TO REPLACE, RECONSTRUCT, EXPAND
OR REMODEL CURRENT FACILITIES; THAT MEET THE APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR; THAT ALL CURRENT AND PAST TAXES DUE BY THE APPLICANT(S) MUST
BE PAID IN FULL; THAT THE EXEMPTION WOULD BE ATTRIBUTABLE ONLY TO THAT
PORTION OF THE ASSESSMENT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THIS CONSTRUCTION /
RENOVATION; THAT THE EXEMPTION MAY BE REVOKED IN THE EVENT OF FRAUD OR
MISREPRESENTATION BY THE APPLICANT(S).

(\gz @n SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

ot

Y

S5 29 2¢/ D02 bty €7~

37 ,U C ZS ) Lo ) ADDRESS

7//5// 4? 2/14/ 779

DA DATE




TS Mendez Broad St..xlIs

A B C D E F G H | !
1 |Year # % Abated |Date Taxes Pd. | Assessment Abated |Taxes Abated |Level Pmts | Tangible |Total
2
3 1 90% 12/31/98| $ 1679 | $ 472,500 | $ 15115 | § 9,237 {$ 12,669 | $ 21,906
4 2 80% 12/31/89| 3,359 | § 420,000 | $ 13,436 | § 9,237 | $§ 12,669 | $§ 21,906
5 3 70%| 12/31/00; $ 5038 | $ 367,500 | $ 11,756 | § 9,237 | $ 12,669 | $ 21,906
6 4 60%| 12/31/01] & 6,718 | $ 315,000 ! $ 10,077 | $ 9,237 | $ 12,669 | § 21,906
7 5 50%1|12/31/02] $ 8397 | $ 262,500 | $ 8,397 | § 9,237 | $ 12,6691 % 21,906
5] B 40%|12/31/031'$ 10,077 | $ 210,000 | S 6,718 | $ 9,237 | $ 12,669 | $ 21,906
9 7 30%| 12/31/04;{ $ 11,756 | $ 157,500 | 8§ 5038 |S 9,237 | § 12,669 | § 21,906
10 8 20%|12/31/05| % 13,436 | % 105,000 | $ 3,359 | § 9,237 | $ 12,669 | $§ 21,906
11 9 10%|12/31/06| $§ 15,115 | $ 52,500 ! $ 1,678 1 $ 9,237 | § 12,669 1% 21,906
12 10 0%|12/31/071$ 16,795 | $ - 5 - $ 9.237 | $§ 12,669 ; $ 21,906
13
14
15 |Totals $ 92,3711 | % 2,362,500 | $ 75,576 |'$ 92,370 | $126,690 | $219,060
16 '
17 |Total Assess| $525,000




TS Mendez Broad St..xIs

A B [ ¢ D E F | G

1 |Year # % Abated Date Taxes Pd. | Assessment Abated |Taxes Abated |lLevel Pmts
2

3 1 90%| 12/31/98} $ 2,303 | $ 270,000 | $ 20731 |1 & 12,669
4 2 80%| 12/31/99{ $ 4607 | $ 240,000 | § 18,427 | $ 12,669
5 3 70%; 12/31/001 $ 6,910 | § 210,000 | $ 16,124 | $ 12,669
6 4 60%|12/31/01| $ 9,214 | § 180,000 | $ 13,820 1 $ 12,669
7 5 50%(12/31/02| $ 11,517 | & 150,000 | $ 11,517 | $ 12,669
8 6 40%|12/31/03; $ 13,820 | % 120,000 | S 9,214 | % 12,669
9 7 30%{12/31/04| $ 16,124 | $ 90,000 | $ 6,910 | § 12,669
10 8 20%|12/31/05| $ 18,427 | $ 60,000 | $ 4607 | $ 12,669
11 9 10%1] 12/31/06| $ 20,731 | $ 30,0001 8 2,303 | % 12,669
12 10 0% 12/31/07! $ 23,034 | $ - $ - $ 12,669
13

14

15 |Totals $ 126,687 | $ 1,350,000 | $ 103,653 | $ 126,690
16

17 |Total Assessment | $ 300,000
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City of Providence, Rhode Island 2
Payment Agreement é:;'A/

e JA/ 560957

q/:;;;, /i;;;j:/L/&/ 7 Account No.

I, the undersigned taxﬁayer, am unable at this time to pay the
City of Providence taxeas, interest and other coasts I ove in the
amount shovn belov. I request permission to pay this amount as
follovws.

Amount
PR A s’ /
$ %37é to be paid on 4///’ /0 and
9 /OGJ)O to be paid on QZS—“-){ of each

mon{h thereafter until the liability is paid in full. Interest
will be paid at the rate of 1% per month on the unpaid balance.

1557 | OTHER

"53¢  YEAR TAXES INTEREST COSTS 4 TOTAL py:
‘ii)/ .‘-" l"‘ ’bw - ~ L
La? 53 /960" e 57)@/4 .

I also agree to pay vhen due all other City taxes for vhich I be-
773’ come liable during the term of thias agreement. I understand and
agree that if I fail to meet any of the conditions of thias agree-
ment, or i1if it is determined that collection of the tax is
endangered, permigsion to make installment payments may be with-
dravn and the entire amount of my tax liability may be collected
by sale of my property.

/Onae / (/nwaﬂ(&(”/ 4/’/'?/

Date Approved




- Kleban & Samor, PC.

Attorneys at Law

2425 Post Road P.O. Box 763 900 Third Avenue, 13th Floor
Southport, Connecticut 06490 New York, NY 10022
Telephone (203) 255-4646 Telephone (212) 826-6755
Facsimile (203) 259-9617 Facsimile (212) 371-1084
Email address: info@kleban-samor.com '

Leonard C. Blum Reply To Southport Office

(203) 254-8939

April 1, 1998

BY HAND

Mr. Anthony Annarino

Tax collector

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island 02903

Re: 863 Broad Street, Plat 52, Lot #11
Mendez Real Estate, Inc.

Dear Mr. Annarino:

With regard to the above-captioned matter, this date we have delivered to you my client's
check in the amount of $32,376.23 which represents the payment in full of the principal for the tax
years 1993, 1994 and 1995, plus $1,500 in interest for each of those years. Said payment is in full
and complete satisfaction of all tax and interest liability for the tax years 1993, 1994 and 1995.

As I advised you, my client is paying the sum in anticipation of signing a lease for the
property at 863 Broad Street. My client would not make this payment unless title to the property
is clear and the lease is actually executed.  Accordingly, it is my understanding that you have
agreed to hold the check until we or the Chicago Title Insurance office in Providence advises you
that the transaction has been completed and recorded on the land records, at which time you are
free to deposit the check.

[ would appreciate your countersigning this letter to indicate your consent of the foregoing.

Sincerely yours,

Leonard C. Blum

LCB/ao
enc.



CITY OF PROVIDENCE
CITY COLLECTOR

UNTER BILL REAL ESTATE

DATE: DEC 28 1593 ACCOUNT #: 13Sa@997
MENDEZ REGL ESTATE INC GTR 1 27, TH6. @1
TR 2 @ D
484 CRAMSTOM 5T GTR 3 2, a
SROVIDENCE, RI  @E3@7 TR 4 2.
: TOTAL 27, To8. @1
ORIG TAX: 28, 19&.01 CREDITS: 1, 406, &
INTEREST ~ L
. @S52-2@11-Q0@@ 863 BROAD
C TOT DUE L

CITY COLLECTOR, CITY OF PROVIDENCE

33 ACCOUNT #:  12Tems%7

REAL ESTATEZ ING QTR 1 ST TR, @Y
gTRrR =2 W
484 CRONMNSITON 8T LY 2 B, R
PROVIDEMCE, RI  @zha7v QTR 4 T B
TOTAL T, 7RG R
ORIG TAX: =28, 198,21 CREDITS: [@. 499, 4@
Qo2—-0@1ii-@a0@@a 862 BROAD
YR ACCT NBR FPROF VALUE TOTAL TAX DUE CREDITS TOTAL TAX BAL
95 13582997 4@z, S 12,375,598 . B 1&, 875,98
97,7 13586937 4E, SEQ 1,373, %48 @, A 12,975,598
Q& 1EZS6@997 42, 0@ 12, 344,25 12, 4@, 2 1,244,025
38, 196. a1 1@, 4QQ. 22 27,796.@1

iNDTE: NG INTEREST IS SHOWN ON THIS5 STATEMENT. INTEREST WILL BE
3 APPLIED TO ALL PAST DUE BALANCES AT TIME PAYMENT IS MADE.

TAX INTEREST CHARGES
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Lease made April 1, 19988, between Mendez Real Estate, Inc.
(Landlord) and Pena Providence, LLC. (Tenant).

Landlord hereby demises and lease to tenant, and tenant hereby
hires and takes from landlord, the real property located at 863
Broad Street, Providence, RI 02907.

The demiged premises, together with all rights, privileges
easaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging, tenant for the
period ten (10) years commencing May 1, 1998 and ending April 30,
2008 ( Lease Term) .The lease may be renewed after the initial leasge

term, at the option of the tenant, for an additional five (5)

years, - CD ™
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IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have cauged this leage to be

executed in duplicate origuinal as of the day and year first above

writen.

WITNESSES: MENDEZ REAL ESTATE, INC.
-Landloxrd-

7
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STATE QOF RMODE ISLAND )
58.:

COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE )

On the 4[H day of January 1999, before me personally
came Angel Mehdez and Paulino Pena, to me known and known to
me o be the individuals described in and who executed the
going ingtrument and acknowledged me that they executed

NOTARY PUBLIC
L =

— oo
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No. 2 AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A TAX
STABILIZATION PLAN FOR MENDEZ REAL
ESTATE ON BEHALF OF PENA
PROVIDENCE CORPORATION FOR
863 BROAD STREET

S

~

?% 22 pgen

Approved Febryary 1, 1999
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

PREAMBLE
WHEREAS, the City Council, pursuant to Section 43-3-3.1 and Section 44-
" 3-9 of the General Laws of the State of Rhode Island, as amended, has lhe; h

authority to exempt property used for industrial or commercial purposes from the
payment of property tax if the granting of the exemption meets certain conditions
set forth in said Sections of the General Laws of the State of Rhode Island; and

WHEREAS, Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence Corporation
has made application under, and has satisfied each condition of the above
mentioned sections of the Rhode Island General Laws; and

WHEREAS, Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence Corporation
is a commercial concern who intends to relocate its {acility to the City of
Providence and agrees, as a condition of the hereinafler referenced "tax treaty," to

. increase its workforce in the City of Providence, by virtue of such relocation to

863 Broad Street, in Providence, Rhode Island 02907, on Assessor's Plat 52, Lot
11 and ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Project will cause an increase in the tax base of;ll‘le City
and will increase employment opportunities i the City; and R

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the residents of the City of Providel;ce to
grant such an exemption (o induce the development and construction of the Project
in the City, and such exemption will inure to the benefit of the City; |

Be it Ordairzed by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1. That the findings sct {orth in the preceding Preamble Clauses

are hereby made and confirmed.
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SECTION 2. As long as Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence
Corporation owns or operates the facility, it will continue to pay taxes on the
facility. Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence Corporation, its
successors and assigns, agrees that this property will be subject to full taxation at
the expiration of the tax treaty. Mendez Real Estate on behalt of Pena Providence
Corporation also agfees not to transfer the property to a tax-exempt entity or to
allow any transfer by any subsequent transferee to a tax-exempt entity during the
term of the tax treaty. Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence
Corporation is also required as a condition precedent to this tax treaty to record
notice of the requirement that the property covered by this Ordinance be
transferred only to a tax paying entity during the term of the tax treaty in the Land

" Evidence Records of the City of Providence. Notwithstanding this provision, in
the event that the successor to the property does not make the payments under the
téx treaty, Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence Corporation will be

. responsible to make payments in lieu of taxes to the City of Providence in the
amounts set forth in the attached schedule during the term of the tax treaty. In the
event that the property covered by this Ordinance is transferred to a tax-exempt
entity, whether by Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Prdvidence Corporation
or any subsequent transferee to such property, Mendez Real Estate on behaif of
Pena Providence Corporation will be responsible to make payments in lieu of taxes
to the City of Providence during the term of the tax treaty equal to the amount of
taxes which would have been paid to the City of Providence if such prohibition
agains{ transfer to a tax-exempt entity had not been violated. Notwithstanding
anything to the contrary herein or in the tax treaty used in connection herewith, the
provisions of this Section 2 shall continue to be given full force and effect until
such time as the same shall be amended or terminated by majority vote of the City
Council of Providence.

SECTION 3. It shall be the goal of Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena
Providence Corporation to award to Minority Business Enlet‘priseslas defined in
Rhode Island General Laws, Section 37-14.1 ("MBFE Act") no less than 10% of the
dollar value of the construction costs for the Project (as determined in accordance
with the rules and regulations promulgated pursuant to the MBE act). It shall be -
Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence Corporation's further goal to
award to women business enterprises (WBE) no less than 10% of the dollar value

of the construction costs for the project (as determined in accordance with Section
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21-52 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Providence). It’"shall bea furthchage
goal of Mendez Real Estate on behall of Pena Providence Corporation to achieve a
milnimum level 6f 10% for minority and 10% for {female employment.

SECTIO'N 4. Mendez Real Estate on behall of Pena Providence
Corporation shall émploy a minimum of thirty five (35) employecs at the facility
located at 863 Bread Street in Providence upon occupancy of said facility. In
accordance with this section, Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence
Corporation shall give preferential consideration to qualified appli.cants who reside
in the City of Providence with regard to all hiring decisions during the term of this
tax treaty. [ailure to generate the required additional newjobs."wilhin. {wenty-four
(24) months of the date of occupancy, shall render the treaty null and void, unless
so waived by the City Council. The treaty being rendered null and void shall
require the owner of }hc property to pay all taxes and {ees as due and owing as if
no treaty had been entered.

SECTION 5. The schedules listed below are based upon information
provided to the Tax Assessor by Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence
Corporation inclu(ﬁng, but not limited, o estimated construction costs. In the
event any of this information is inaccurate or proves to be erroneous, this treaty
shall be modified to reflect the accurate information.

SECTION 6. That the real property taxes payable to the City by the Project
during the term of this Ordinance shall be based upon the real property tax rates in
effect for the City's 1998 fiscal year. This treaty is conditioned upon Mendez Real
istate on behalf of Pena Providence Corporation owing no back taxes to the City -
of Providence or remaining current on a payment plan approved by the Tax
Collector. I'ailure to make said timely payments may render this treaty null an(i
void at the sole discretion of the City of Providence. The trealy being rendered

‘null and void would require the owner to pay all taxes and fees as due and owing
as if no treaty had been approved.

SECTION 7. That the City in accordance with Section 44-3-3.1 and
Section 44-3-9 of the Rhode Island General Laws hereby grants an exemption
fronﬁ taxation of real property to Mendez Real Estate on behalf of Pena Providence
Corporation for the real property !ocalzd at 863 Broad Street. Providence, Rhodc
Island, Assessor's Plat 52, Lot 11, and the personal property located at said
location which ?s used exclusively for and in connection with the operzilions of

Mendez Real Estate on behalf ¢f Pena Providence Corporation at said location, in .
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accordance with the schedules listed in Exhibit A, allached hereto and made a part

hereof.

SECTION 8. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

t \é’ A true copy, .. .
S Wﬁ e
el , Michael R/ Clement
: . City Clerk.
AT
v a4
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RECEIVED BY CITY ASSESSOR '1 Z‘% / ?ﬁ
PROVIDENCE RHODE ISLAND J DATE
. ' o0
APPLICATION FEE FORWARDED TO #3 o0 .
COLLECTOR . AMOUNT

- REVIEWED BY ASSESSOR WITH THE
"FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATIONS

SIGNATURE/DATE/ASSESSOR )

% vk * kK

RECEIVED BY CITY COLLECTOR

APPLICANT OWES FOLLOWING TAXES 36 RY AMOUNT
1996 7,144.05
1997 12,975.98
1998 12,875.98

TAXES ARE PAID IN FULL

ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE

* SIGNATURE/DATE/COLLECTOR

* ok

RECEIVED BY BUILDING INSPECTOR 8 -3-19 &
DATE

PLANS AS REVIEWED MEET ALL CUR- /

RENT CODES/STATUTES OF CITY YES NO

NO VIOLATIONS EXIST ON THIS OR
OTHER PROPERTIES OWNED BY
APPLICANT YES NO .

* YIOLATIONS EXIST AS FOLLOWS

VIOLATIONS HAVE BEEN DIS-
CUSSED WITH APPLICANT(S)
ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN
MADE TO CORRECT SAME YES NO

SIGNATURE/DATE/BUILDING INSPECTOR Qw 3— MCS‘«

-X<,. Y@W\M\' \’\Qx; oee. \'HV\Q«Q\ \‘QWY\M\*{ \S\Y F\OGL/I T 0

o s Ww—o\b\»\e\ ) \\QV\,MM A M€ v\w w\(%snmke Y\eu\s
A2 9van— \_MMQ,-\ R N\e 20 \)v:w(\ v-% IV NI
\ WV\'\
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CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
APPLICATION REQUESTING
TAX STABILIZATION FOR COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL PROPERTIES

ACCORDING TO

CHAPTER 21 OF THE CODE ORDINANCES AS AMENDED

. PAY OF NON-REFUNDABLE APPLICATION FEE

MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION ACCORDING TO

" THE FOLLOWIG SCHEDULE :

i $150.00 FOR PERMIT UP TO - $250,000 (COM/IND)
$225.00 FOR PERMIT FROM $251,000 - $750,000
$300.00 FOR PERMIT OVER - $751,000
) $200.00 FOR COMPUTER/TELEPHONE
.001% OF EST. CONSTRUCTION COSTS (RESIDENTIAL)

DATE

1. NAME & ADDRESS OF APPLICANT _FZZNA ROV WN&(/ cOR
(IF CORPORATION/PARTNERSHIP, UL INO PZMA | Gzec(PeNT

GIVE NAME & TITLE OF CEO FILING 5@ \Af {1 Tl ' avenvE
APPLICATION). RIMZLE T 96e)!

2. IF APPLICANT IS LESSEE, GIVE MENIDEZ Lok, EZTATE
NAME AND ADDRESS OF OWNER 90 K zTord @)}z_%
- AND SPECIFIC TERMS OF LEASE PZQ |ﬁcé' 2 |
T \0 AR Lo T OFTION T0
ARG Tut ggom AT ZNp

2y ” O ,

3. LOCATION OF PROPERTY be% Yrokp ot %Vl%uc‘é , K

4. ASSESSOR’S PLAT AND LOT ﬂ,AT -22 _ LOT- 1|
5. DATE & PURCHASE PRICE OF ot 76 1965
EXISTING PROPERTY fﬂ’
215, 000-09

6. COST & PROJECTED DATE OF H / A
) ADDITIONAL PROPERTY TO BE
T ~ PURCHASED FOR THIS

: EXPANSION PROJECT
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7. ESTIMATED COST OF EXPANSION/ /ﬁ? 4’H 090 . 0d

RENOVATION. (ATTACH EVIDENCE
* SUPPORTING SUCH FIGURE: COP COHA )}Z’r Z Ml '\’Q’l’M, FEN O%‘ﬂOl\g

OF BIDS, CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT,
ARCHITECT’S CERTIFICATION). Gtve OME ( O -’7‘(@( J(\w AVH Uéyf}
DETAILS AS TO SCOPE OF PROJECT
TO BE UNDERTAKEN--# OF STORIES &%ﬂﬂ&%j@ﬂ \WM
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION, TOTAL »anT%

SQ. FT. ETC.) ‘ 12000 .1

8. DESCRIBE EXISTING FACILITY:

# OF STORIES QUz (1)

# OF SQ. FT./ FLOOR lZ gﬁo

AGE OF BUILDING(S)

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION M&M&Mﬁa’éﬂ wooo Josle
INTERIOR CONDITION CO S

EXTERIOR CONDITION 6A—.l K

9. APPLICATION IS MADE UNDER THE v . locate in City of Providence

PROVISION OF THE ORDINANCE . replace section of premises
FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S) . expand building

a
b
d
(CHECK ONE OR MORE) e. remode] facility
f. construct new building (s)
g
I

. computer/telephone
1. other

10. WILL PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION/ YES ‘\/ NO
ALTERATION INCREASE THE
EMPLOYMENT AT YOUR COMPANY

"IF YES, GIVE ESTIMATE AS TO Yo AWATONS {o \NoPZE -TUAT THE
NEW POSITIONS TO BE CREATED '
AND JUSTIFICATION FOR SAME ﬁ%Ol LI MOl gaRATE FAUEMTIN
Al PRoPERIA
11. WILL THE PROPOSED ALTERATION/ YES NO v’

CONSTRUCTION CAUSE ANY OTHER
FACILITY TO CLOSE?

12. WILL CONSTRUCTION/ALTERATION  YES NO
REQUIRE PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL -
FURNITURE/FIXTURES/EQUIPMENT? RGN Ty ¥of YaT
IF YES, GIVE DETAILS AS TONUMBER  Igcx. | Provyce, DELICATESSEM,

AND TYPE TO BE PURCHASED
WALK- W cel)Ler s, aoNO0 LPcf?
/7}\/)&1% é&uu“’/t@?
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13. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BEGIN iy \ A90
ANTICIPATED THAT CONSTRUC-

. TION SHALL BE COMPLETED 4 oz

{4, ARE ALTERATIONS/CONSTRUCTION YES __ /" NO
PLANS PERMITTED UNDER THE
PRESENT ZONING;

IF NO, PLEASE ADVISE AS TO
WHETHER APPLICATION HAS BEEN
OR WILLBE FILED WITH ZONING
BOARD OF REVIEW,

HAS HEARING BEEN SCHEDULED? NI/A<

IT IS THE UNDERSTANDING OF THE APPLICANT(S) THAT THE EXEMPTION, IF
APPROVED, IS APPLICABLE ONLY TO COMMERCIAL/ INDUSTRIAL CONCERNS WHO
WISH TO LOCATE IN THE CITY, OR WHO WISH TO REPLACE, RECONSTRUCT, EXPAND
OR REMODEL CURRENT FACILITIES; THAT MEET THE APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR; THAT ALL CURRENT AND PAST TAXES DUE BY THE APPLICANT(S) MUST
BE PAID IN FULL; THAT THE EXEMPTION WOULD BE ATTRIBUTABLE ONLY TO THAT
PORTION OF THE ASSESSMENT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THIS CONSTRUCTION/
RENOVATION; THAT THE EXEMPTION MAY BE REVOKED IN THE EVENT OF FRAUD OR
MISREPRESENTATION BY THE APPLICANT(S). '

o e

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

3¢/ /ﬂégz; Y g.//g Eoﬂg ép(é(?*
ADDRESS

/1470

DATE



TS Mendez Broad St..xls

A | B c ] D ] E | F R H ] [
1 |Year # |% Abated |Date | Taxes Pd. | Assessment Abated |Taxes Abated |Level Pmts | Tangible |Total
2 |
3 1 90%( 12/31/98! $ 1,679 | % 472,500 1 $ 15,1151 $ 9,237 | $ 12,669 |3 21,906
4 2] 80%112/31/99! § 3,359 | % 420,000 | & 13,436 | $ 9,237 | $ 12,669 |5 21,906
5 3 70%)| 12/31/00§ $ 5,038 | $ 367,500 | $ 11,756 | S 9,237 | $ 12,669 |$ 21,906
6 4 60%| 12/31/01}{ $ 6,718 | $ 315,000 | S 10,077 | S 9237 |$ 12668 |3$ 21,906
7 5 50%{12/31/02| $ 8,387 | $ 262,500 | $ 8,397 | 8 9,237 | $ 12,669 § 21,906
8 6 40%)12/31/031 $ 10,077 | $ 210,000 | $ 6,718 | $ 9,237 | $ 12,669 |$ 21,906
9 7 30%{12/31/041 S 11,756 | $ 157,500 | $ 5038 (S 9,237 {% 12,669 13 21,908
10 8 20%|12/31/05;1 8 13,436 | $ 105,000 | S 3,359 | $ 9237 | $ 12669 |3% 21,906
11 ] 10%]12/31/66| $ 15,115 | 3 52,500 | $ 16751 % 9,237 {$ 12,669 | $ 21,906
12 10 0% 12/31/071 8 16,795 | & - S - 13 9,237 | $ 12669 |$ 21,9086
13 | -
14 |
15 {Totals $ 9237115 2,362,500 | § 75,576 1S 82,370 | $126,680 | $21%,060
16 '
17 |Total Assess| $525,000 | |

9919d| 1 0hae
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TS Mendez Broad St..xis

A | B | ¢ | D 1 E ] F { G

1 |Year # % Abated [Date Taxes Pd. | Assessment Abated |Taxes Abated |Level Pmts
2 !

3 1 90%!12/31/98| § 2,303 ]9 270,000 | & 20,731 |$ 12,668
4 2 80%] 12/31/99] $ 4,607 | S 240,000 | § 18,427 | $ 12,669
5 3 70%1 12/31/00| $ 6,910 | § 210,000 | & 16,124 | & 12,669
6 4 60%| 12/31/01} 9,214 | § 180,000 | $ 13,820 | $ 12,669
7 5 50%|12/31/02]1$ 11,617 | % 150,000 | $ 11,5617 1§ 12,669
8 6 40%(12/31/03| $ 13,820 | $ 120,000 | $ 9,214 | & 12,669
9 7 30%{12/31/04| $ - 16,124 [ $ 80,000 | & 69101 12,668
10 8 20%112/31/05] $ 18,427 | $ 60,000 | $ 4607 | $§ 12,669
11 9 10%]12/31/06| $ 20,731 | S 30,000 | & 2303 |8 12,669
12 10 0% 12/31/07| $ 23,034 | S - $ - $ 12,669
13

14

15 |Totals | $ 126,687 | $ 1,350,000 | $ 103,653 | $ 126,690
16 |

17 [Total Assessment| $ 300,000 |

L9194} 10hxe
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City of Providence, Rhode Island "
Payment Agreement é?f/é;

% M// / M% \ﬁ/ 3560 977

..: /ﬁg?f a2§%£i§§9125522244/{i:é2ﬁ7 /i;;>i;/ -7 Account Ne.

I, the undersigned taxﬁayer, am unable at this time to pay the
City of Providence taxes, interest and other costs I ove in the
amount shovn belov. I request permisasion to pay this amount as
follovs.

Amount
A ¢se”
&)3 %\37@ to be paid on 4///’ /0/ and

=
99 J/Qzéﬂﬁ N to be paid on- C)EZ§7" of each
monfh thereafter until the liability is paid in full. Interest
vill be paid at the rate of 1X per month on the unpaid balance.

697 . QTHER

743(  YEAR TAXES INTEREST COSTS TOTAL ‘
‘ ~e < 2
/7779/ 53, )P0 s — 57,67¢ .

17

I also agree to pay vhen due all other City taxes for vhich I be-
/773’ come liable during the term of this agreement. I understand and
agree that if I fail to meet any of the conditions of thia agree-
ment, or if it is determined that collection of the tax is
endangered, permission to make installment payments may be with-
dravn and the entire amount of my tax liability may be collected
by sale of my property.

/(luafz L. O 7(&0/ %/‘f/

Sign of Taxpayer Date

Vﬂgtggme t [Examingdd and Approved By Date Approved

?f% & [T /7/ / ;§‘?///
t

£, City Collector
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- Kleban & Samor, PC.

Attorneys at Law

2425 Post Road P.O. Box 763 : 900 Third Avenue, 13th Floor
Southport, Connecticut 06490 New York, NY 10022
Telephone (203) 255-4646 Telephone (212) 826-6755
Facsimile (203) 259-9617 Facsimile (212)371-1084

Email address: info@kleban-samor.com
Leonard C. Blum
(203) 254-8939

Reply To Southport Office

April 1, 1998

BY HAND

Mr. Anthony Annarino

Tax collector

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island 02903

Re: 863 Broad Street, Plat 52, Lot #11
Mendez Real Estate, Inc.

Dear Mr. Annarino;

With regard to the above-captioned matter, this date we have delivered to you my client's
check in the amount of $32,376.23 which represents the payment in full of the principal for the tax
years 1993, 1994 and 1995, plus $1,500 in interest for each of those years. Said payment is in full
. and complete satisfaction of all tax and interest liability for the tax years 1993, 1994 and 1995.

As I advised you, my client is paying the sum in anticipation of signing a lease for the
property at 863 Broad Street. My client would not make this payment unless title to the property.
is clear and the lease is actually executed.  Accordingly, it is my understanding that you have
agreed to hold the check until we or the Chicago Title Insurance office in Providence advises you
that the transaction has been completed and recorded on the land records, at which time you are
free to deposit the check.

I would appreciate your countersigning this letter to indicate your consent of the foregoing.

Sincerely yours,

s

' Leonard C. Blumn
LCB/ao
enc.
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% " CITY COLLECTOR

TOUNTER BRILL REAL ESTATE

DATE: DEC =8 1998 ACCOUNT #: 3560997

MENDEZ REAL ESTATZ INC QTR 1 27,796,121
QTR 2 i, @

484 CRAMSTOM 37T - GTR 3 2.z

SROVIDENCE, RI  @29@7 QTR 4 . Zud

) TOTAL 27, 72e.n
ORIG TAX: =8.1%6.%02 CREDITS: 17, 4@, 0
< INTEREST

cRo2-0al11-99022 863 BROAD
TOT DUE

TMENDEZ REAL ESTATE IMC

QTR 1 7. T20.01
QTR = AL
434 CRAMETENM ST GTR 2 g, g
PROVIDENCE. RI  @&247 OTR 4 Q. g
‘ TOTRL SF. TR0
ORIG TAX: Z2, 19&.01 CREDITS: i@, 44, Qe
@Sz~-@a11-00@@ 863 BROAD
'R, RACCT NAR PROF VALUE TOTAL TAX DUE CREDITS TOTAL TAX BAL
' 13560957 4@z, SQQ 12, 875.93 Q. 2Q 12, 87%.98
V7, 1356@937 4122, SQQ 15,975,548 . i 12,975.158
o 1356@9937 402, 0@ 12, 344,25 iz, 4@, 2 1,944.4@5
38, 196. @14 1@, 40@. @@ 27,796.01

{OTE: NO INTEREST IS5 SHOWN ON THIS STATEMENT. INTEREST WILL BE
APPLIED TO ALL PAST.DUE BARLANCES AT TIME FAYMENT IS MADE.

TAX INTEREST CHARGES
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Lease made April 1, 1998, between Mendez Real Estate, Inc.
(Landleord) and Pena Providence, LLC. (Tenant).
. Landlord hereby demises and lease to tenant, and tenant hereby

hires and takes from landlord, the real property located at 863

Broad Street, Providence, RI 02907.

The demised premises, together with all rights, privileges
casements and appurtenances thereunto belonging, tenant for the
period ten (10) years commencing May 1, 1998 and ending April 30,
2008 ( Lease Term).The leage may be renewed after the initial leage

term, at the option of the tenant, for an additional five (5)

years. @, A
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v
P

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this lease to be

executed in duplicate c¢riguinal as of the day and year first above

writen.
| WITNESSES: MENDEZ REAL ESTATE, INC.
,? ~-Landlord-
'~ bY i
- PENA PRQVIDENCE,

.
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" . 81/84/1333 ©
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STATE QF RHODE ISLAND )
. SS.:
COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE )

On the 4[[H day of January 1999, before me personally
came Angel Mehdaz and Paulino Pena, to me known and known to
‘me_fo be the [individuals described in and who executed the

’ réegoing ingtrument and acknowledged me that they executed

same.

. | NOTARY PUBLIC

S A

FEB 191999
.fboeﬁ/edfaﬂecordat._ZL.obbck 37 min 74 in

(‘A/s}v o . Recorder of Deeds
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